

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.3497 OF 2025

Mr. Sarvesh Ramesh Jain & Ors. .. Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

...

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Advocate for the Petitioners.
Mrs. M. M. Deshmukh I/C Public Prosecutor a/w Mr. S. V. Gavand,
Addl. Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1 – State.
Mr. Advait Dalvi, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 17th DECEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

Mr. Advait Dalvi, the learned counsel appears for the respondent no.2 and seeks time to file reply.

2. Post the matter on 28th January 2026.
3. In the meantime, further proceedings *qua* the petitioner nos.2 and 3 shall remain stayed.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]